

ARGUED DECEMBER 7, 2018; DECIDED AUGUST 2, 2019

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Nos. 17-1098, *et al.*

ALLEGHENY DEFENSE PROJECT, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*
OF RESPONDENT FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

James P. Danly
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Beth G. Pacella
Deputy Solicitor

Robert M. Kennedy
Senior Attorney

For Respondent
Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426

October 8, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Commission Proceedings.....	3
1. The Certificate Order	3
2. The Tolling Order	4
3. The Rehearing Order.....	5
B. The Panel’s Decision.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
A. The Panel’s Opinion Did Not Address The Use Of Tolling Orders Under The Natural Gas Act.....	8
B. Homeowners Offer No Valid Reason To Overturn <i>California Company</i> And Its Progeny.....	9
1. The language of Natural Gas Act section 19(a) does not require a decision on the merits within thirty days.....	9
2. <i>California Company</i> correctly found that practical considerations counsel against interpreting Natural Gas Act section 19(a) as imposing a thirty-day time limit	12
3. The Court has already rejected the contention that tolling orders are impermissible in cases involving pipeline construction	13
C. The Panel Correctly Found That <i>Midcoast</i> Resolves Homeowners’ Due Process Claim.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Allegheny Def. Project v. FERC</i> , 932 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	1, 6, 7, 8, 15, 16
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Berkley v. Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 896 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018).....	4, 10, 14
<i>California Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 411 F.2d 720 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	4, 7, 12, 13
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	2, 7, 14
<i>Dep’t of State v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1961).....	12
<i>Gen Am. Oil Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 409 F.2d 597 (5th Cir. 1969).....	4, 10
<i>Kokajko v. FERC</i> , 837 F.2d 524 (1st Cir. 1988).....	4, 10
<i>Midcoast Interstate Transmission, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5, 15
<i>Minisink Residents for Envtl. Pres. & Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Moreau v. FERC</i> , 982 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.2d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Petit v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 675 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 543 F.2d 757 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	13

Sierra Club v. FERC, 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 16

Texas-Ohio Gas Co. v. Fed. Power Comm'n,
207 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1953)..... 11

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

Alignis, Inc., 168 FERC ¶ 61,107 (2019)..... 10

Fla. Se. Connection, 168 FERC ¶ 61,188 (2019) 11

Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC,
158 FERC ¶ 61,125 (2017).....3, 12

Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC,
Letter Order Granting Rehearings for Further Consideration (2017)5

Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC,
161 FERC ¶ 61,250 (2017).....5, 6, 13

STATUTES:

Federal Power Act

16 U.S.C. § 824d(g)(2)..... 11

16 U.S.C. § 825l(a) 10

Natural Gas Act

15 U.S.C. § 717f(e) 3

15 U.S.C. § 717f(h) 3, 14

15 U.S.C. § 717r(a) 2, 4, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14

15 U.S.C. § 717r(c) 14

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2)..... 9
